
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Karen Wyeth 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446341 
 E-mail: k.wyeth@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 07 July 2023 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Monday, 17 July 2023 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
J.R. Sexton (Chair) 
C. Bateson (Vice-Chair) 
M.M. Attewell 
M. Beecher 
J.R. Boughtflower 
J. Button 
 

J.T.F. Doran 
S.M. Doran 
M. Gibson 
K.M. Grant 
K. Howkins 
M. Lee 
 

L. E. Nichols 
O. Rybinski 
K. Rutherford 
H.R.D. Williams 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors D. Clarke, N. Islam, M. Bing Dong, S.A. Dunn, A. Gale, 

S.N. Beatty and M. Buck 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutes 

 
 

 To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutions.  
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2023 and the 
carry-over meeting held 29 June 2023 as a correct record. 
 
Minutes to follow. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance with the 
Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

4.   Questions from members of the Public 
 

 

 The Chair, or his nominee, to answer any questions raised by 
members of the public in accordance with Standing Order 40. 
 
At the time of publication of this agenda no questions were received. 
 
 

 

5.   Establishment Review 
 

5 - 52 

 Committee are asked to note the report on the Corporate 
Establishment Review and consider any further actions required. 
 

 

6.   LGA Corporate Peer Challenge Outline Action Plan 
 

53 - 82 

 Committee is asked to agree the proposed Outline Action Plan as 
outlined in Appendix A, to address the 12 recommendations from the 
Local Government Association following the completion of their 
Corporate Peer Challenge (CPC), and to agree to the subsequent 
development of a Detailed Action Plan as outlined in the report. 
 

 

7.   Commercial Assets Sub-Committee 
 

83 - 92 

 Committee is asked to consider and approve the creation of a 
Commercial Assets Sub-Committee. 
 

 

8.   Treasury Management Outturn 
 

93 - 114 

 Committee is asked to note the Treasury Management Outturn position 
for 2022/23. 
 

 



 

9.   Forward Plan 
 

115 - 118 

 To consider the Forward Plan for committee business.  
 

 

10.   Urgent Actions 
 

 

 To note those urgent actions which have been taken by the Chief 
Executive in consultation with the Leader since the last Corporate 
Policy and Resources meeting on 29 June 2023. 
 

 

11.   Exclusion of Public & Press (Exempt Business) 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the Press/Public for the following items, in 
view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
and by the Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 
2006. 
 

 

12.   Knowle Green Estates Limited 
 

119 - 136 

 Committee is asked to consider an exempt report in respect of Knowle 
Green Estates. 
 

 

13.   Housing In Multiple Occupation Licensing Fees 
 

137 - 162 

 Committee is asked to approve the revisions to the Housing in Multiple 
Occupation Policy. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

Corporate Policy and Resources Committee  

 

17 July 2023 

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 This report seeks to inform the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
(CPRC) of the conclusion on the Corporate Establishment Review in line with 
the terms of reference (TOR).  

1.2 South-East Employers (SEE) have delivered the review and this covering 
report provides a summary of their conclusions. 

2. Key issues 

2.1 At a meeting of Corporate Policy and Resources Committee on 16 January 
2023, the Committee considered a report that outlined the Terms of 
Reference for a Corporate Establishment Review that had been requested at 
a previous meeting of this Committee. The Committee resolved to agree:  

1. The Terms of Reference for the Corporate Establishment Review  

2. Delegation of any expenditure to the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Corporate 
Policy & Resources Committee; and  

3. To secure through a procurement process additional HR capacity resource 
to accelerate the Corporate Establishment Review. 

2.2 To secure additional Human Resources (HR) capacity and seek an 
independent analysis, SEE were selected in February 2023 to undertake  the 

Title Corporate Establishment Review  

Purpose of the report To note 

Report Author Daniel Mouawad Chief Executive, Sandy Muirhead Group Head 
Commissioning and Transformation 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No     

Exemption Reason  

Corporate Priority Service delivery 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

To note the report and its contents  

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

In January 2023 CPRC requested a review of the establishment 
and terms of reference were agreed.  This report provides a 
summary of the detailed report which attached as  Appendix B.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 
 

review after obtaining details of other consultants in line with procurement 
guidance.  

2.3 The TOR agreed by CPRC for the review were as follows: 

1) Review the complete organisational structure and consid
[...]
ronment 

Service delivery 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

Agree the proposed Outline Action Plan as outlined in Appendix 
A, to address the 12 recommendations from the Local 
Government Association following the completion of their 
Corporate Peer Challenge (CPC), and to agree to the subsequent 
development of a Detailed Action Plan as outlined in this report. 

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

To ensure that the Council fully addresses the issues raised 
within the CPC report, which is designed to assist this authority to 
further improve the way it administers and delivers its services to 
our residents and businesses. 

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



 
 

  

2. Key issues 

2.1 LGA Peer challenges are designed to support councils to drive improvements 
and efficiency and to assist local authorities to respond to local priorities and 
issues in their own way to the greatest effect.  The CPC team visited 
Spelthorne from 15-17 November 2022 and consisted of peers from across 
the sector (including senior officers and two Council Leaders). 

2.2 The CPC Team provided a verbal summary of their findings at a feedback 
session held in the Council Chamber on 17 November to which all staff, 
Borough Councillors and all other stakeholders taking part in the process 
were invited. 

2.3 The CPC Team’s detailed feedback report (‘the CPC report’) (see Appendix 
B) was received on 1 February 2023 and this was considered by Full Council 
on 23 February 2023.  This included a recommendation that Council agree to 
the development of an Action Plan to address the recommendations in the 
CPC report.  Council agreed to accept these recommendations, subject to 
amending Recommendation 2 of the covering report to state, “to agree to the 
development of an Action Plan to address those recommendations and for 
this to be directed through the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee”.   

2.4 Following the completion of a CPC, the LGA would normally expect a Council 
to star
[...]
and Resources Committee (‘the Committee’) 

Page 54



 
 

 
2.7 Appendix A contains a summary of the outline actions agreed at that Group 

Leader/senior officer meeting, with the CPC recommendations grouped by 
relevant subject area.  If agreed by the  Committee , this will form the basis of 
a more detailed outcome-focussed Action Plan, with clear targets and action-
owners (the ‘Detailed Action Plan’), to be developed over the next few 
months.   

2.8 In the meantime, the LGA have been kept appraised of progress and if the 
Outline Action Plan outlined in Appendix A is agreed by the Committee this 
will be forwarded to the LGA as evidence of progress with the CPC’s 
recommendations, prior to their planned revisit to assess our progress.  
Although this revisit was originally planned to take place around July 2023, it 
is proposed that this will now be arranged for September 2023 at the earliest, 
in order to give the new Council an opportunity to ‘settle into business’, 
develop the detailed actions it wishes to take to address the CPC report 
recommendations and to arrange a suitable time for the CPC Team to visit.    

3. Options analysis and proposal 

3.1 Option 1 (preferred option) - The Committee is asked to agree the Outline 
Action Plan as shown in Appendix A, and to agree to the subsequent 
development of a Detailed Action Plan as outlined in section 2.7 of this report. 

3.2 Option 2 - The Committee may wish to make changes to the proposed Outline 
Action Plan or propose an alternative approach. 

4. Financial implications 

4.1 There are no additional costs for the LGA to undertake a CPC (and their 
subsequently follow-up visit) as the Council pays an annual £10,000 LGA 
subscription.  

4.2 There will be some financial implications of pursuing a number of the actions 
proposed to address the CPC report recommendations.  The Committee will 
be advised of these as the Detailed Action Plan is developed.    

5. Risk considerations 

5.1 The CPC report
[...]
tential wider social 

and environmental benefits for residents of the developments as well as presentation 

of a robust business case. 

 

5. Next steps 
 

The LGA recognises that the senior political and managerial leadership will want to 

consider, discuss and reflect on these findings.  

Both the peer challenge team and LGA are keen to build on the relationships formed 

through the peer challenge. The CPC process includes a six-month check-in session, 

which provides space for the Council’s senior leadership to update peers on its 

progress against the action plan and discuss next steps. 

In the meantime, Mona Sehgal, Principal Adviser for Berkshire, East Sussex, & 

Surrey, is the main contact between your authority and the Local Government 

Association. Mona is available to discuss any further support the Council requires on 

email: mona.sehgal@local.gov.uk or telephone 07795 291006. 

 

On behalf of the LGA Corporate Peer Challenge Team November 2022: 

Marcus Coulson 

Senior Regional Adviser 

Local Government Association 

Tel: 07766 252 853 

Email: marcus.coulson@local.gov.uk 

 

Page 82

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
mailto:mona.sehgal@local.gov.uk
mailto:marcus.coulson@local.gov.uk


 START A REPORT CHECKLIST BEFORE WRITING YOUR REPORT 

 
 

Corporate Policy and Resources Committee  

 

17 July 2023 

1. Summary of the report  

1.1 The Leader and Deputy Leader have expressed a desire to create a new sub-
committee to consider commercial investment properties only and the 
attached draft Terms of Reference has been prepared for formal approval.   

2. Background  

2.1 Following the issue of the Public Interest Report in December 2022, members 
have requested greater scrutiny over commercial investment assets. 

2.2 The creation of a new sub-committee will solely determine matters relating to 
commercial assets, providing the forum for greater focus on these assets. 

3. Key issues  

3.1 Terms of reference for the new sub-committee are attached as Appendix A. If 
the Committee agrees to adopt these terms of reference, changes will be 
required to the current terms of reference to the Development Sub-Committee 

Title Changes to Development Sub-Committee and Creation of a new 
Commercial Assets Sub-Committee 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Farida Hussain, Group Head of Corporate Governance 

Coralie Holman, Group Head of Assets 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No     

Exemption Reason  

Corporate Priority Economic Development, Community, Recovery  

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to agree: 

1. To resolve to adopt the terms of reference for a 

Commercial Assets Sub-Committee as set out in this 

report; and 

2. To make changes to the terms of reference to the 

Development Sub-Committee 

3. To note that any constitutional changes required as a 

result of the recommendations in this report will be 

considered by the Standards Committee on 4th 

October 2023. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

To create a separate Sub-Committee to solely consider 
commercial (including regeneration) assets  

Page 83

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 

to provide clarification and avoid duplication with the remit of the new 
Commercial Assets Sub-Committee (“CASC”) as shown at Appendix B. 

3.2 The terms of reference of the new sub-committee and amendments to the 
terms of reference to the Development Sub-Committee will require changes to 
the Constitution. 

3.3 Changes to the Council’s Constitution have to be considered by Standards 
Committee first before final approval by Council. 

3.4 The Committee may also consider if the Development Sub-Committee should 
be given another name to better reflect the amended remit. 

 

4. Options  

4.1 Option 1   

4.2 Do nothing – make no changes to the current Development Sub-Committee. 

4.3 Option 2 (Recommended) 

4.4 Agree to the creation of a new Commercial Assets Sub-Committee and adopt 
the terms of reference attached at Appendix A and agree to the changes to 
the terms of reference to Development Sub-Committee as shown at Appendix 
B. 

5. Financial implications  

5.1 Under the current scheme of Members’ Allowances, members of 
Development Sub-Committee are granted £2000 each. Consideration should 
be given as to what allowances, if any should be granted to members of the 
new sub-committee.   

5.2 The current Members’ Allowances Scheme is due to be reviewed by an 
Independent Renumeration Panel and any changes to the Scheme has to be 
approved by Council. Payments can be back-dated. 

 

6. Procurement considerations 

6.1 There are none.  

 

7. Legal considerations 

7.1 There are no direct legal implications however any changes to sub-
committees will need to be reflected in the Constitution as noted in the report. 

 

8. Other considerations 

8.1 N/A. 

 

9. Timetable for implementation 

Changes to the Constitution to be considered by Standards Committee on 4th 
October 2023 with referral to Council on 19th October 2023.  Meeting of the 
Independent Renumeration Panel to be confirmed. 

Page 84



 

 
 

 

10. Contact 

10.1 Farida Hussain  

f.hussain@spelthorne.gov.uk 

Coralie Holman 

c.holman@spelthorne.gov.uk 

 
Background papers: There are none. 
 
 
Appendices: 
List as Appendix A, B etc with a short description of each.  
 

Appendix A Terms of reference - Commercial Assets Sub-Committee 

Appendix B Amended terms of reference – Development Sub-Committee 

 

Page 85

mailto:f.hussain@spelthorne.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 

Commercial Assets Sub-Committee 

 
Objective: 

 
Within the overall policies and strategies set by the Council, to provide leadership, decision 

making and accountability for the management of the Council's Investment properties and 

commercial assets within the Council’s regeneration programme. 

 
 

Membership 

 
A minimum of 7 Members reflecting political balance, with at least 1 member fr
[...]
ng submission 

If supplementary 
expenditure required  

Outline design and 
project progress 
report 

Detailed design 
 

To sign off detailed 
design (RIBA stage 
3-4 ) post grant of  
planning permission.  
 
Sign off tender for 
contractor if required 
under CSOs.  

If supplementary 
expenditure required  

Detailed design and 
project progress 
documentation 

Construction To award the 
contract for the 
contractor if required 
under CSOs. 
 
To progress to 
construction 

If supplementary 
expenditure required  

Tender report and 
project progression 
documentation 

Transfer to business 
as usual 

To make any 
transfer to KGE.  
 
Project sign off  

Report to note on 
outcome 

Project completion 
documentation.  

 
  

Page 91



Part 3 section (b) 

Updated 23 February 2023   

 

Page 92



 

Version: 03, Last saved: 04/07/23 15:23 

Corporate Policy and Resources Committee  

 

17/07/2023 

 

1. Summary  

1.1 Treasury Management has performed within and near Prudential Indicators for 
the year to the end of March 2023 as outlined in the next section and detailed at 
Appendix A.  Performance compared to expectations is shown by a RAG (Red 
Amber Green) system in this report.  Performance compared to other councils 
in England is shown at Appendix B.  

1.2 The Council takes a prudent approach to Treasury Management, both in how 
its debt is structured and repaid, and in its strategic investment of funds.  This 
is important in the context of financial risks including the potential loss of 
invested funds and the revenue effect of changing interest rates.  

1.3 This report covers treasury activity and the monitoring and control of 
associated risks.  Context and economic background to this report is provided 
at Appendix C.   

Title Treasury Management Annual Outturn Report 2022/23 

Purpose of the report To note 

Report Author Prithiva Janaka Treasury Management and Capital Accountant 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No 

Corporate Prior
[...]
ate 
Governance 

Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 17 
07 2023 
 

Housing In Multiple 
Occupation Licensing Fees 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Confidential Tracey Willmott-French, Senior 
Environmental Health Manager 

Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 17 
07 2023 
 

LGA Corporate Peer 
Challenge Outline Action 
Plan 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Daniel Mouawad, Chief Executive 

Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 17 
07 2023 
 
Council 19 10 2023 
 

Establishment Review Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Sandy Muirhead, Group Head - 
Commissioning and Transformation 
 
Daniel Mouawad, Chief Executive 

Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 17 
07 2023 
 

Treasury Management 
Outturn 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Private Paul Taylor, Chief Accountant 

P
age 116



 
 
Date of decision and 
decision maker 

Matter for consideration Key or non-Key Decision Decision to be 
taken in Public or 
Private 

Lead Officer 

Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 17 
07 2023 
 

Knowle Green Estates 
Limited application to become 
a registered provider - 
Payment of consultants fees 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Private Paul Taylor, Chief Accountant 

Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 16 
10 2023 
 

Asset Management Strategy 
Update 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Coralie Holman, Group Head Assets 

Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 16 
10 2023 
 

Renovation and Repurposing 
of the Historic, Grade II 
Listed, Oast House, Staines-
upon-Thames 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Part public/part 
private 

Kamal Mehmood, Strategic Lead for Leisure 
and Community Development, Heather 
Morgan, Group Head - Place, Protection and 
Prosperity 

Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 16 
10 2023 
 

Environmental Health & 
Building Control Enforcement 
Policy 2023/2026 
Environmental Health & 
Building Control Enforcement 
Policy 2023/2026 

Key Decision 
It is significant in terms of its effect on 
communities living or working in an 
area comprising two or more wards 
 

Public Tracey Willmott-French, Senior 
Environmental Health Manager 
 

P
age 117



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 119

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 125

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 135

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 137

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 145

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 151

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 153

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 155

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 157

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 159

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 161

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Establishment Review
	AppendixAContextv6
	AppendixBSpelthorne Management report final

	6 LGA Corporate Peer Challenge Outline Action Plan
	Appendix A - LGA CPC - Draft Outline Action Plan (March 2023)
	Appendix B - Spelthorne Borough Council Corporate Peer Challenge Feedback Report

	7 Commercial Assets Sub-Committee
	Terms of Reference Commercial Asssets SC 03.07.23
	TOR Dev Sub-(amended) 03.07.23

	8 Treasury Management Outturn
	Appendix A-TM  Prudential Indicators 2023
	Apendix B Benchmarking
	Appendix C - Context and Background v1
	Appendix D- Details of Investment
	Appendix E-Strategic Pool Funds

	9 Forward Plan
	12 Knowle Green Estates Limited
	Application to become a registered provider requirements. June 2023
	Copy of Summary of  RP consultants Submissions

	13 Housing In Multiple Occupation Licensing Fees
	Appendix A - HMO mandatory licensing fee setting policy (2023-2024)
	APPENDIX B - HMO risk scoring scheme 2023-2024
	APPENDIX C1 - Proposed HMO fees (2023-24) for new risk based HMO licensing regime
	APPENDIX C2 - Current HMO fees (2023-24)
	APPENDIX D - COMPARISON OF HMO LICENSING FEES (current v proposed)
	Appendix E - HMO Schemes across Surrey
	APPENDIX F - COSTING IMPACTS - ONE THREE AND FIVE YEAR HMO LICENCES




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
17 July 2023 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor J.R. Sexton (Chair) 
Councillor C. Bateson (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

M. Beecher 

J.R. Boughtflower 

J. Button 

J.T.F. Doran 

 

S.M. Doran 

K.M. Grant 

K. Howkins 

L. E. Nichols 

 

O. Rybinski 

K. Rutherford 

H.R.D. Williams 

 

Substitutions: Councillors S.A. Dunn 

 

 

76/23   Apologies and Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Attewell, Gibson and Lee. 
 
Councillor Dunn was in attendance as substitute for Councillor Gibson.  
 
The Committee were advised that Councillor Nichols would be attending the 
meeting late due to a prior commitment. 
   
 

77/23   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meetings held on 26 and 29 June 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record of proceedings. 
 

78/23   Disclosures of Interest  
 

Councillor Nichols declared an interest in Item 12, Knowle Green Estates Ltd 
in that was the Council’s representative on the Knowle Green Estates Board. 
 
He advised that he would not be voting on this item. 
 
Councillor Sexton declared that she was also a Surrey County Councillor. 
 

79/23   Questions from members of the Public  



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 17 July 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

 
There were none. 
 

80/23   Establishment Review  
 

The Committee considered a report on the Corporate Establishment Review 
that was undertaken by South East Employers (SEE). Jennifer McNeil, 
Regional Director of SEE presented her findings to the Committee. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the report. 
 
 

81/23   LGA Corporate Peer Challenge Outline Action Plan  
 

The Committee considered the proposed Outline Action Plan that sought to 
address the 12 recommendations from the Local Government Association 
(LGA) following the completion of their Corporate Peer Challenge. 
 
The Committee were advised that the LGA team would need to come back to 
the Council in September 2023 and complete their report by the end of 
November 2023. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 
 

1. Agree the proposed Outline Action Plan as outlined in the report to 
address the 12 recommendations from the Local Government 
Association; and 

2. Agree to the subsequent development of a Detailed Action Plan.  
 

82/23   Commercial Assets Sub-Committee  
 

Councillor Nichols entered the Chamber at 20:16 
 
The Committee considered a report that sought approval for the creation of a 
new Commercial Assets Sub-Committee with associated Terms of Reference 
and the changes to the Terms of Reference for the existing Development 
Sub-Committee. 
 
The Committee agreed in principle to the creation of a Commercial Assets 
Sub-Committee but wanted to look at its Terms of Reference again and 
alongside this look at the revisions needed to the Terms of Reference for the 
Development Sub-Committee. A focus group would be set up that would 
consist of members and officers to look at both Terms of Reference and 
report back to this Committee with their recommendations. If additional 
professional advice was needed, the Committee agreed to undertake a 
procurement exercise to employ an external consultant. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 17 July 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

 
1. Create a Commercial Assets Sub-Committee 

 
2. Delegate authority to the Development Sub-Committee to revisit the 

Terms of Reference for the Commercial Assets Sub-Committee and 
to revise its own Terms of Reference and to take any professional 
advice as required; and 

 
3. Delegate authority to the Monitoring Officer to consider any 

constitutional changes that are required. 
 

83/23   Treasury Management Outturn  
 

The Committee considered a Treasury Management Annual Outturn Report 
2022/23. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the report. 
 

84/23   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee resolved to note the contents of the Forward Plan with the 
following addition: 
 
‘Review of Consultants Working within Spelthorne Borough Council’. 
 

85/23   Urgent Actions  
 

There were none. 
 

86/23   Exclusion of Public & Press (Exempt Business)  
 

It was proposed by Councillor Beecher and Seconded by Councillor Bateson 
and resolved that the public and press be excluded during consideration of 
the following items, in accordance with paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) because it was likely to disclose 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) and in all the circumstances 
of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information because, disclosure to the public 
would prejudice the financial position of the authority in being able to 
undertake even-handed negotiations and finalising acceptable contract terms: 
 
Item 12  – Knowle Green Estates Ltd 
 
Item 13  – Licensing Policy for Houses in Multiple Occupation 
 

87/23   Knowle Green Estates Limited  
 



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 17 July 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee resolved to approve the recommendations as outlined in the 
exempt report in respect of Knowle Green Estates Limited. 
 

88/23   Housing In Multiple Occupation Licensing Fees  
 

The Committee considered a report that sought approval for mandatory 
licensing for houses in multiple occupation.  
 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the recommendations as outlined in the 
exempt report in respect of the Mandatory Licensing of Houses in Multiple 
Occupation.  
 


